development  fee of $1,536,000  is paid.  This fee shall be due and payable upon

issuance of the  Certificate  of  Occupancy  for Phase II but in no event latter

than April 1, 1998.

4.2.   Up-Front  Fees.   Developer   shall  pay  to  City  the

nonrefundable  sum of One Million  Five  Hundred  Thirty Six Thousand and no/100

Dollars  ($1,536,000) (the "Up Front Fee") for the additional sewer capacity set

forth in Section 4.1.

5. FOREIGN TRADE ZONE TAXATION.

5.1. Foreign Trade Subzone Application. The City shall use its

best efforts to cause City of Phoenix to sponsor an  application  to the Foreign